
55.	 Section 501.615(1), Florida Statues establishes "a purchase of consumer goods or 

services ordered as a result of a commercial telephone solicitation as defined in this part, if not 

followed by a signed wri tten contract, is not final. FW1.hermore, Section 501 ,059(5)(b), Florida 

Statutes establishes that the consumer is not obligated to pay any money unless the consumer 

signs and returns a contract to the seller. 

56. Section 501.602, Florida Statutes, establ ishes a pol icy of "promoting the general welfare 

of the public and integrity of the telemarketing industry." 

57.	 Defendants have violated and continue to violate Sections 501.615, 501.059, and 501.602 

by using deceptive and unfair practices in telemarketing. 

58. These above-described acts and practices of the Defendants have injured and will likely 

continue to injury and prejudice the public. 

59.	 Unless the Defendants are pennanently enjoined from engaging further in the acts and 

practices complained herein, the Defendants will result in irreparable injury to the public for 

which there is no adequate remedy at law. 

COUNT III 
VIOLATIONS OF CHAPTER 721, PART T, FLORIDA STATUTES 

VACATION PLANS AND TIMESHARING 

60.	 Plaintiff adopts, incotporates herein and re-alleges paragraphs 1 through 47 as if fully set 

forth hereinafter and further alleges: 

61.	 Section 721.20 (7), Florida Statutes establishes: "It is unlawful for any broker, 

salesperson, or broker-salesperson to collect any advance fee for the listing of a personal 

property timeshare interest. 

62.	 Section 721.20 (9)(a), Florida Statutes establishes: "Prior to listing or advertising a 

timeshare interest for resale, a resale service provider shall provide to the timeshare interest 



owner a description of any fees or costs relating to the advertising, listing, or sale of the 

<timeshare interest that the timeshare interest owner, or any other person, must pay to the resale 

service provider or any third party, when such fees or costs are due, and the ratio or percentage 

of the number oflistings of timeshare interests for sale versus the number of timeshare interests 

sold by the resale service provider for each of the previous 2 calendar years." 

63.	 Section 721.20 (9)(b) establishes "fai lure to disclose this information in writing 

constitutes an tmfair and deceptive trade practice pursuant to chapter 501. Any contract entered 

into in violation of this subsection is void and the purchaser is entitled to a full refund of any 

moneys paid to the resale service provider. " 

64.	 Defendants have and will continue to violate Section 721.20, Florida Statues by taking 

advance fees for listing timeshare re-sale properties, by not providing the seller of the timeshare 

a description of any fees or costs relating to the advertising and listing, and by not providing the 

ration or percentage of the number of listings of timeshare interests for sale versus the nwnber 

of timeshare interested sold by Defendants [or each for each of the previous 2 calendar years. 

65.	 Defendants have violated and continue to violate Sections 721.20 (7) and 721.20(9)(a) 

and (b) by using unfair and deceptive practices in telemarketing and timeshare resale 

ad vert islng. 

66.	 These above-described acts and practices of the Defendants have injured and will likely 

continue to injury and prejudice the public. 

67.	 Unless the Defendants are permanently enjoined from engaging further in the acts and 

practices complained herein, the Defendants will result in irreparable injury to the publlc for 

which there is no adequate remedy at law. 

PMYER FOR RELIEF 



WHEREFORE, Plaintiff, State of Florida, Office of the Attorney General, Department 

of Legal Affairs, respectfully req uests that this Court grant: 

1.	 A permanent injunction prohibiting Defendants, and their officers, agents, 

servants and employees, and those person in active concert or participation with 

them who receive actual notice of the Court's orders, from engaging in any 

activity within the State a f Florida, or from outside the State of Florida but 

involving Florida businesses or Florida residents, which relates in any way to 

marketing, timeshares or involves telemarketing or timeshare re-sales. 

2.	 Alternatively, a pennanent injunction requiring Defendants to change their 

advertising and business practices to ensure that Florida Statutes are not continued 

to be violated and consumers are not mislead by Defendants. 

3.	 Awarding, full restitution for all consumers who were deceived by Defendants in 

connection with the advertisements or resale service in question or in connection 

with any transactions transpiring in Florida including solicitation or telemarketing 

originating from Florida, or payment received in Florida, purporting to sell, rent 

or advertise timeshares. 

4.	 Assessing against Defendants civil penalties in the amount of ten thousand dollars 

($10,000) for each violation 0 f Chapter 50 I, part II, pursuant to section 501.2075, 

Fla. Stat. and civil penalties in the amount of fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000) 

for each violation victimizing a senlor citizen, pursuant to section 501.2077, Fla. 

Stat. 

5.	 Awarding reasonable attorneys' fees and costs to the Department of Legal Affairs 

pursuant to sections 501.2105 and 501.2075, Fla. Stat. 



6. Costs; and 

7. Such other and further relief as may be just and equitable. 

Dated this ll/1ciay of October 2009. 

Respectfully Submitted, 

BI~L-MCCOi~~ 
6twRNEY~. 

Samantha osberg Fe r 
Assist Attorney.J].e raj 
Florid 598542 
Office of the Attorney General 
Division of Economic Crimes 
[515 North Flagler Drive, Suite 900 
West Palm Beach, Florida 33405 
Tel: 561-837-5000 
Fax: 561-837-5102 



IN THE CIRCillT COURT OF THE FIFTEENTH mDICIAL CIRCUIT 
IN AND FOR PALM BEACH COUNTY 

STATE OF FLORIDA
 
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL,
 
DEPARTMENT OF LEGAL AFFAIRS,
 

Plaintiff, CASE NO: 
v. 

HICKS, INC. d/b/a UNIVERSAL MARKETING 
SOLUTIONS, a dissolved Florida Corporation, 
CREATIVE VACATION SOLUTIONS, INC., a Florida 
Corporation, JENNIFER KIRK, individually and as owner, 
officer andlor director of HICKS, INC. d/b/a UNIVERSAL 
MARKETING SOLUTIONS and as owner, officer and/or 
director of CREATIVE VACATION SOLUTIONS, INC.; 
SCOT[ KIRK, as owner, officer andlor director of 
CREATIVE VACATrON SOLUTIONS; JOHN EGAN, 
individually and as owner, officer andlor director of 
CREATIVE VACATION SOLUTIONS, INC.; RYAN 
BRAZEL, individually and as owner, officer and/or 
director of CREATIVE VACATION SOLUTIONS, INC. 

DETERMINATION OF PUBLIC INTEREST 

COMES NOW, BILL McCOLLUM, ATTORNEY GENERAL, STATE OF 

FLORIDA and states: 

1. Pursuant to Section 20.11, Florida Statutes (l995 and 1997), I am the head of the 

Department of Legal Affairs, State of Florida (hereinafter referred to as the Department). 

2. [n this matter, the Department seeks actual damages on behalf of one or more 

consumers caused by an act or practice performed in violation of Chapter 501, Part II, Florida 

Statutes (2008). 

3. I have reviewed this matter and J have determined that an enforcement action serves 

the public interest. 

~~~
 Dated: ~fi'7 ,)/~,,. 
BILL McCOLLUM 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 
STATE OF FLORIDA 

PLAINTIFF'S
 
EXHIBIT
 

A~ 


